## **RESOLUTION NO 2023-07**

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AIRPORT USE PERMIT WITH TRANSWESTERN AVIATION INC. AT SCAPPOOSE AIRPORT

WHEREAS, Transwestern Aviation Inc. ("Transwestern") a Fixed-based operator at the Scappoose Airport and has been working with Port Staff to support continued long-term tenancy to facilitate their business operations; and

WHEREAS, Transwestern has had an Airport Use Permit in good standing with the Port since 2007 and has been operating in good standing at the Scappoose Airport since 1988; and

WHEREAS, Transwestern has applied for an Airport Use Permit using the Port's application form to continue operations at the Scappoose Airport; and

WHEREAS, Port staff and the Scappoose Airport Advisory Committee recommends the approval of the new Transwestern Airport Use Permit; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Port of Columbia County as follows:

The Board authorizes the Board President to execute a new Airport Use Permit with Transwestern Aviation Inc.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 29th day of March 2023, by the following vote:

AYES: 5 NAYS: 0

Port of Columbia County

ABSTAINED: \_\_\_

Dragitlan

Attested By:

Secretar